4 - Glue Sticks
1 - Large Cloth book cover
3rd Grade
2 box Facial Tissues
5 - Glue Sticks
1 - Elmer’s Glue
2 - Permanent Markers
8 - Tolders with pockets (no
brads)
24 - #2 pencils
2 - Highlighters
1 - Notebook paper (wide rule-
not college)
2 Pencil sharpener & Eraser
2 - Red pens
1 - Supply box/bag
1 Box Crayons
4th Grade
2 boxes TFacial Tissues (100
count)
24 - No. 2 Pencils
1 - School Bag or Backpack
4 - Pocket folders (2 paper/2
plastic)
2 - Jumbo Cloth Book Covers
2 packages Notebook Paper
(Wide Rule)
1 - I inch three ring binder
4 - Glue Sticks
2 - Highlighters
5th Grade
3 boxes Facial Tissues
3 - Pocket TFolders (various
colors/designs)
2 - Jumbo Book Covers
1 - Plastic pocket folder
1 package Index Cards (4x6)
2 - Pencil Sharpeners (hand
held)
24 - No. 2 Pencils
2 - Highlighters (Yellow)

1 package Wide Ruled
Notebook paper

1 box Quart Size [Ziplockl]
bags

2 - Glue Sticks
1 - I inch three ring Binder
6th Grade

12 - No. 2 Pencils (wood)

1 package Notebook Paper
(200 wide rule)

2 boxes Facial Tissues

2 - Cloth book covers (Jumbo
size)

3 - Pocket Folders (Plastic)

1 — I inch three ring binder

2 - Hand-held pencil

sharpener

1 box Color Pencils (12 ct.-
Crayola brand)

1 box Gallon size [Ziplock!]
bags

2 - Highlighters (Yellow)
2 - Pocket Folders (Paper)
4 - Glue Sticks
Bronte ISD Jr. High and

High School
Math
100 page Composition book
Notebook paper
Folder or 3 ring binder to keep
math papers in
Pencil(s)
Pencil top erasers
Colored pen for grading (can
be any color except black)
3 glue sticks
Box of Kleenex (optional but
greatly appreciated)
Mrs. Middleton
1 - three ring binder
2- 100 page composition book
Notebook paper (NO spiral
notebooks)
Pencils/lead instruments
Highlighters
6 - Glue Sticks
Map Colors (optional)
1 box of Kleenex (optional)
Red pen (optional)
Science (Taylor)
Notebook paper
Highlighters (yellow)
4 - Glue Sticks
Zippered pencil/pen bag for 3
ring binder
1 - 1 inch three ring binder
1 set of dividers (5 count)
12 - #2 pencils
Map Colors
Box of Kleenex
2 - 100 page composition book
Black or blue pens (no
fluorescent or metallic colors)
Local churches
provided free

school supplies
The churches in Bronte have
offered to provide free school
supplies again this year for
Bronte Elementary students in
grades Pre-K through 6th grade.
Parents were able to pick up
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Metal Construction, LILC
‘General Construction

Free Estimates

Jeff Waldrop (3253234 8134

Cliffyr Reed (325)234 0132

Glenn-Bivins Insurance

325-473-6791
GlennBivinsUsa@aim.com

Locally and Family Owned Since 1922
We’ll Be Here When You Need Us!

Home - Auto - Life - Commercial - RV

“Insure your home and auto with Germania and save 15% on
both; and receive an additional 10% with a Life policy.”

INSURANCIE

bGerma-nla

The Observer/Enterprise
painting

Kingergarten
3 boxes 24 count Crayola
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school  supplies Sunday box
afternoon, August 6, at the
Cowboy Church in Bronte. sticks
and 15t Grade

2 packages pencil top erasers

Backpacks optional  Brand crayons

Longhorn t-shirts were not be 6 glue sticks

provided. 6 regular Yellow #2 pencils

Robert Lee Elementary

School Supply List
Pre-K
2 boxes 8 count crayons
2 packages glue sticks
1 package
construction paper

1 composition notebook
1 package construction paper
1 small plastic school box

and pockets
1 orange folder with brads

notebooks
spiral)
3 boxes Kleenex

3 large boxes Kleenex

1 1white binder

2 sturdy, slick plastic pocket
folders (no brads)

2 large pink erasers

(wide ruled,

assorted

; i least 24 count)
pencils 1 package 3x5 index cards 1

I'box Ziploc bags (quart sizc) Towel for rest time (no vinyl

yellow pencils (24 count)
2 glue sticks
1114 @ hitle Elm’s 4
1 box Ziploc bags (Quart size)
1 clipboard
1 package construction paper

(Continued on page 6)

BRONTE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
PO Box 670, Bronte, Texas 76933

4 boxes Kleenex
mats)

1 set watercolors Backpack

1 package of index cards Set of extra clothes
*Initial

crayon

3 large Disinfectant Wipes

each eraser and

1 set of extra clothes

I old large shirt to use for *Leave crayons in the original

Decar Parent/Guardian:

Children need healthy meals to learn. Bronte ISD ofters healthy meals every school day. Breakfast costs $0
lunch costs Elem. $2.75, H.S. $3.00. Your children may qualify for free meals or for reduced-price
meals. Reduced price is $0, for breakfast and $.40 for lunch. If you received a notification letter that a child is
directly certified for free meals, do not complete an application. Let the school know if any children in the
houschold attending school are not listed in the letter.

The following questions and answers will provide additional information on how to complete the application.
Complete only one application for all the students in the household and return the completed application to
Bronte ISD, PO Box 670, Bronte, Texas 76933, Phone (325) 473-2511. If you have questions about applying
for free or reduced price meals, contact Phillip Ratliff PO. Box 670 Bronte, Texas 76933, 325-473-2511 ext. 116.

1. Who can get free meals?

* Income-Children can get free or reduced-price meals if a household’s gross income is within the
limits described in the Federal Income Eligibility Guidelines.

* Special Assistance Program Participants- Children in households receiving benefits from the
Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP), Food Distribution Program on Indian Reservations
(FDPIR), or Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (ANF), are eligible for free meals.

* Foster-Foster children who are under the legal responsibility of a foster care agency or court are
eligible for free meals.

* Head Start, Early Head Start, and Even Start-Children participating in these programs are
eligible for free meals.

* Homeless, Runaway, and Migrant-Children who meet the definition of homeless, runaway, or migrant
qualify for free meals. If you haven’t been told about a child’s status as homeless, runaway, or migrant or you
feel a child may qualify for one of these programs, please call or email Daisy Sanchez, 325-473-2511 ext. 119,
daisy.sanchez@bronteisd.net.

* WIC Recipient-Children in households participating in WIC may be eligible for free or reduced
price meals.

2. What if I disagree with the school’s decision about my application? Talk to school officials. You
also may ask for a hearing by calling or writing to Tim Siler, P.O. Box 670, Bronte, Texas 76933 Phone
325-473-2511, ext. 111.

3. My child’s application was approved last year. Do I need to fill out a new one? Yes. An
application is only good for that school year and the first few days of this school year. You must send in a new
application unless the school told you that your child is eligible for this school year.

4. If I don’t qualify now, may I apply later? Yes. You may apply at any time during the school year. A
child with a parent or guardian who becomes unemployed may become eligible for free and reduced-price meals
if the household income drops below the income limit.

5. What if my income is not always the same? List the amount that you normally receive. If a

houschold member lost a job or had hours/wages reduced, use current income.

6. We are in the military. Do we report our income differently? Basic pay and cash bonuses must be
reported as income. Any cash value allowances for off-base housing, food, or clothing, or Family Subsistence
Supplemental Allowance payments count as income. If housing is part of the Military Housing Privatization
Initiative, do not include the housing allowance as income. Any additional combat pay resulting from
deployment is excluded from income.

7. May I apply if someone in my household is not a U.S. citizen? Yes. You, your children, or
other household members do not have to be U.S. citizens to apply for free or reduced-price meals.

8. Will application information be checked? Yes. We may also ask you to send written proof of the
reported household income.

9. My family needs more help. Are there other programs we might apply for? To find out how to
apply for other assistance benefits, contact your local assistance office or 2-1-1.

If you have other questions or need help, call: Phillip Ratliff @ Bronte ISD 325-473-2511 EXT 116
Si necesita ayuda, por favor llame al telefono: Phillip Ratliff’ @ Bronte ISD 325-473-2511 EXT 116

Sincerely,
Phillip Ratliff

INCOME ELIGIBILITY GUIDELINES FOR DETERMINING

FREE AND REDUCED PRICE BENEFITS
Effective From July 1, 2017, To_June 30, 2018

Annually Monthly Twice per Month Every Two Weeks Weekly

Free Reduced Free Reduced Free Reduced Free Reduced Free Reduced

$15,678 $22,311 $1,307 $1,860 $654 $930 $603 $859 $302 $430

$21,112 $30,044 $1,760 $2,504 $880 $1,252 $812 $1,156 $406 $578

$26,546 $37,777 $2,213 $3,149 $1,107 $1,575 $1,021 $1,453 $511 $727

$31,980 $45,510 $2,665 $3,793 $1,333 $1,897 $1,230 $1,751 $615 $876

$37,414
$42,848
$48,282

$53,243 $3,118 $4,437 $1,559 $2,219 $1,439 $2,048 $720 $1,024

$60,976 $3,571 $5,082 $1,786 $2,541 $1,648 $2,346 $824 $1,173

$68,709 $4,024

$4,477

$5,726 $2,012 $2,863 $1,857 $2,643 $929 $1,322

$53,716 $76,442 $6,371 $2,239 $3,186 $2,066 $2,941 $1,033 $1,471

$59,150
$64,584

$84,175
$91,908

$4,930
$5,383

$7,016
$7,661

$2,466
$2,693

$3,509
$3,832

$2,275
$2,484

$3,239
$3,537

$1,138
$1,243

$1,620
$1,769

$70,018
$75,452

$99,641
$107,374

$5,836 $8,306

$8,951

$2,920
$3,147

$4,155
$4,478

$2,693
$2,902

$3,835
$4,133

$1,348
$1,453

$1,918
$2,067

$6,289

For each additional famly member add:

+$645 I +$227 |

+$453 |

+$5434 | +$7,733 +$323 +$209 + 5298 +$105 +$149

*Do not initial pencils or glue

2 red plastic folders with brads

2 black marble composition
not

2 boxes Crayola crayons (at

pakcage of Ticonderoga



